

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

PIMA COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 1 CA-TX 20-0001

Arizona Tax Court  
No. TX2018-000737

**STATE'S REPLY BRIEF**

Mark Brnovich  
Attorney General  
Firm State Bar No. 14000  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
(602) 542-8308

Drew C. Ensign  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
drew.ensign@azag.gov

*Attorneys for the State of Arizona*

Lisa Neuville  
Jerry A. Fries  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
(602) 542-8444  
(602) 542-8385  
tax@azag.gov

Kevin D. Ray  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
(602) 542-8328  
EducationHealth@azag.gov

*Attorneys for the Arizona  
Department of Revenue*

*Attorneys for the Arizona State  
Board of Education and the  
Arizona Superintendent of Public  
Instruction*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Act’s Text And Legislative History Require Reversal. ....	4
II. The Arizona Constitution Does Not Require The State To Fund Additional State Aid For Education To Cover Local Desegregation Expenses. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> 210 Ariz. 297(App. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re Estate of King</i> 228 Ariz. 565 (App. 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Estate of Winn</i> 214 Ariz. 149 (2007) .....	11
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	2
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	11
<i>Pinal Vista Props., L.L.C. v. Turnbull</i> 208 Ariz. 188 (App. 2004) .....	9
<i>Walgreen Ariz. Drug Co. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> 209 Ariz. 71 (App. 2004) .....	12
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18 .....	3, 8, 18, 19, 22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
A.R.S. § 15-101.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
A.R.S. § 15-901.....	2
A.R.S. § 15-910.....	passim

A.R.S. § 15-972.....	3, 9
A.R.S. § 15-991.....	6
A.R.S. § 42-17051.....	22
A.R.S. § 42-17101.....	21
A.R.S. § 42-17103.....	21
A.R.S. § 42-17105.....	21
A.R.S. § 42-17151.....	21, 22
A.R.S. § 42-17152.....	20
A.R.S. §§ 42-17051 through -17058 .....	20
